# OP \$1490.00 232842

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM842878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notes Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Addison Whitney LLC		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA
BioSector 2 LLC		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK
Syneos Health Communications, Inc.		09/28/2023	Corporation: OHIO
Syneos Health Consulting, Inc.		09/28/2023	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA
Chandler Chicco Agency, L.L.C.		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK
Gerbig, Snell/Weisheimer Advertising, LLC		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
Syneos Health US, Inc.		09/28/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
Syneos Health Clinical, Inc.		09/28/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
The Selva Group, LLC		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
Syneos Health, LLC		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
RxDataScience, Inc.		09/28/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
CAERUS MARKETING GROUP, LLC		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
SYNTERACT, INC.		09/28/2023	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
TAYLOR STRATEGY PARTNERS, LLC		09/28/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Citibank, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	388 Greenwich Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10013
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 59** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008213 FRAME: 0153

900803720

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2328427	ADDISON WHITNEY	
Registration Number:	2771189	BIOSECTOR 2	
Registration Number:	2749759	BLUE DIESEL	
Registration Number:	3498271	LAUNCH PLAYBOOK	
Registration Number:	3644785	WINNING LABEL	
Registration Number:	3664858	ALLIDURA	
Registration Number:	2997802	GSW WORLDWIDE	
Registration Number:	2995150	GSW	
Registration Number:	2977610	CADENT MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS	
Registration Number:	2868928	GERBIG SNELL/WEISHEIMER	
Registration Number:	3331958	INVENTIV HEALTH	
Registration Number:	4319608	INVENTIV THERAPEUTICS INSTITUTE	
Registration Number:	4678437	PALIO+IGNITE	
Registration Number:	3011364	SYNERGO BE WELL. WORK BETTER.	
Registration Number:	3176842	THE SELVA GROUP	
Registration Number:	2922548	INC RESEARCH	
Registration Number:	3435125	PLANACTIVATION	
Registration Number:	3435126	PROGRAMACCELERATE	
Registration Number:	3435129	QUALITYFINISH	
Registration Number:	3435127	QUICKSTART	
Registration Number:	3435124	THE TRUSTED PROCESS	
Registration Number:	5471274	RXDATASCIENCE	
Registration Number:	5527813	RXDS	
Registration Number:	5698180	RXDATASCIENCE	
Registration Number:	5704067	RXDS	
Registration Number:	5522492	RXDS INSIDE	
Registration Number:	5509770	RXDS INSIDE	
Registration Number:	5509769	RXDS	
Registration Number:	5471245	RXDATASCIENCE	
Registration Number:	5401630	STUDYKIK	
Registration Number:	5412454	STUDYKIK	
Registration Number:	5411471	STUDYKIK	
Registration Number:	6265650	BRINGING CLINICAL TRIALS TO LIFE	
Registration Number:	5777077		
Registration Number:	6595080		
Registration Number:	2771811	S	
Registration Number:	6595078	SYNTERACT	
Registration Number:	5190548	SYNTERACTHCR	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5457068	CHAMBERLAIN HEALTHCARE PUBLIC RELATIONS
Registration Number:	5911542	CHANDLER CHICCO AGENCY
Registration Number:	5316995	NAVICOR
Registration Number:	5316997	NAVICOR INVENTIV HEALTH
Registration Number:	5456882	NAVICOR THE ONCOLOGY AGENCY
Registration Number:	5394540	SHORTENING THE DISTANCE FROM LAB TO LIFE
Registration Number:	5272622	CULTURE OF OPPORTUNITY
Registration Number:	6686548	SYNEOS HEALTH
Registration Number:	6564420	SPHERICO
Registration Number:	6068869	SYNEOS ONE
Registration Number:	6273546	PATIENTPULSE
Registration Number:	5975600	DYNAMIC ASSEMBLY
Registration Number:	6093742	BIOPHARMACEUTICAL ACCELERATION MODEL
Registration Number:	6161365	BAM
Registration Number:	6267294	PRERISK
Registration Number:	5750795	SPEAK PEOPLE
Registration Number:	5750796	SPEAK PEOPLE
Registration Number:	5731076	CADENT MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	5814321	SYNEOS HEALTH
Registration Number:	4305621	TAYLOR STRATEGY PARTNERS
Registration Number:	7006265	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sophie Bolt
SIGNATURE:	/Sophie Bolt/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=23. SYNEOS - Notes Trademark Security Agreement [COVER SHEET]#page1.tif source=23. SYNEOS - Notes Trademark Security Agreement [COVER SHEET]#page2.tif source=23. SYNEOS - Notes Trademark Security Agreement [COVER SHEET]#page3.tif source=23. SYNEOS - Notes Trademark Security Agreement [COVER SHEET]#page4.tif



#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2023 (this "Trademark Security Agreement"), is made by each signatory hereto listed under "Pledgors" (each a "Pledgor" and collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of Citibank, N.A., in its capacity as notes collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Notes Collateral Agent") pursuant to that certain Indenture, dated as of September 28, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, waived, renewed, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), by and among Star Parent, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"), Star Intermediate Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the other Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Notes Collateral Agent and Citibank, N.A., in its capacity as Trustee.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Notes Security Agreement of even date with the Indenture (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Notes Security Agreement") in favor of the Notes Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Notes Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties to enter into the Indenture, each Pledgor hereby agrees with the Notes Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Notes Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Notes Security Agreement, or if not defined therein, in the Indenture.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Notes Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Pledgor in, to and under all the following to the extent constituting Pledged Collateral, and in each case excluding Excluded Property (collectively, the "**Trademark Collateral**"):

- (a) all United States registered Trademarks and applications for Trademark registration, listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

SECTION 3. Notes Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Notes Collateral Agent pursuant to the Notes Security Agreement, and the Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Notes Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Notes Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with

1

the Notes Security Agreement, the provisions of the Notes Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Pledgor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Termination</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall terminate and the Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral shall be released upon the Payment in Full of the Secured Obligations. Upon the termination of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Notes Collateral Agent shall execute all documents, make all filings, take all other actions reasonably requested by the Pledgors to evidence and record the release of the Lien on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted herein.

SECTION 6. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, and the parties hereto consent to conduct the transactions contemplated hereunder by electronic means.

SECTION 7. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York. The terms of Section 13.7, Section 13.8 and Section 13.9 of the Indenture are incorporated herein *mutatis mutandis*.

SECTION 8. Concerning the Notes Collateral Agent. Citibank, N.A. is entering into this Trademark Security Agreement solely in its capacity as Notes Collateral Agent and not in its individual or corporate capacity. In acting hereunder, the Notes Collateral Agent shall be entitled to all of the rights, privileges, protections, indemnities and immunities of the Notes Collateral Agent set forth in the Indenture as if such rights, privileges, protections, indemnities and immunities were set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

#### PLEDGORS:

#### ADDISON WHITNEY LLC

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Assistant Secretary

#### **BIOSECTOR 2 LLC**

By: Sava Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Assistant Secretary

# SYNEOS HEALTH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Sara Epstun

Name: Sara Epstein
Title: Secretary

#### SYNEOS HEALTH CONSULTING, INC.

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Assistant Secretary

#### CHANDLER CHICCO AGENCY, L.L.C.

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Vice President

## GERBIG, SNELL/WEISHEIMER ADVERTISING, LLC

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Assistant Secretary

#### SYNEOS HEALTH US, INC.

DocuSigned by:

By: 4E269376C508

Name: Jonathan Olefson

Title: Secretary

### SYNEOS HEALTH CLINICAL, INC.

Name: Jonathan Olefson

Title: Secretary

#### THE SELVA GROUP, LLC

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Assistant Secretary

#### SYNEOS HEALTH, LLC

By: 4E268376C508466

Name: Jonathan Olefson

Title: General Counsel and Corporate

Secretary

#### RXDATASCIENCE, INC.

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Secretary

# CAERUS MARKETING GROUP, LLC

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein
Title: Secretary

SYNTERACT, INC.

Ву: 4E269376C50846D

Name: Jonathan Olefson

Title: Secretary

TAYLOR STRATEGY PARTNERS, LLC

By: Sara Epstein

Name: Sara Epstein Title: Assistant Secretary Accepted and Agreed:

CITIBANK, N.A.,

as Notes Collateral Agent

By: Name: Eve Weite

Name: Eva Waite Title: Senior Trust Officer

# SCHEDULE 1

to

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

United States Trademark Registrations:

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Addison Whitney LLC	ADDISON WHITNEY	75/563,047			3/14/2000
BioSector 2 LLC	BIOSECTOR 2	76/436,778	8/2/2002	2,771,189	10/7/2003
Syneos Health Communications, Inc.	BLUE DIESEL	76/406,558	5/7/2002	2,749,759	8/12/2003
Syneos Health Consulting, Inc.	LAUNCH PLAYBOOK	77/333,859	11/20/2007	3,498,271	9/9/2008
Syneos Health Consulting, Inc.	WINNING LABEL	77/520,436	7/11/2008	3,644,785	6/23/2009
Chandler Chicco Agency, L.L.C.	ALLIDURA	77/536,148	7/31/2008	3,664,858	8/4/2009
Gerbig, Snell/Weisheimer Advertising, LLC	GSW WORLDWIDE	78/454,467	7/21/2004	2,997,802	9/20/2005
Gerbig, Snell/Weisheimer Advertising, LLC	GSW	78/454,476	7/21/2004	2,995,150	9/13/2005
Syneos Health Communications, Inc.	CADENT MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS	76/540,609	8/14/2003	2,977,610	7/26/2005
Syneos Health Communications, Inc.	GERBIG, SNELL/WEISHEIMER	76/536,483	7/31/2003	2,868,928	8/3/2004
Syneos Health US, Inc.	INVENTIV HEALTH	78/800,253	1/26/2006	3,331,958	11/6/2007
Syneos Health US, Inc.	INVENTIV THERAPEUTICS INSTITUTE	85/434,575	9/28/2011	4,319,608	4/16/2013
Syneos Health US, Inc.	PALIO+IGNITE	86305641	6/10/2014	4,678,437	1/27/2015
Syneos Health Clinical, Inc.	SYNERGO BE WELL. WORK BETTER	78/482,273	9/13/2004	3,011,364	11/1/2005
The Selva Group, LLC	THE SELVA GROUP	78/782,864	12/30/2005	3,176,842	4/28/2006

		1			
Syneos Health, LLC	<b>Enc</b>	78136395	6/17/2002	2,922,548	2/1/2005
Syneos Health, LLC	PLANACTIVATION	77/283,209	9/19/2007	3,435,125	5/27/2008
Syneos Health, LLC	PROGRAMACCELERATE	77/283,213	9/19/2007	3,435,126	5/27/2008
Syneos Health, LLC	QUALITYFINISH	77/283,220	9/19/2007	3,435,129	5/27/2008
Syneos Health, LLC	QUICKSTART	77/283,216	9/19/2007	3,435,127	5/27/2008
Syneos Health, LLC	THE TRUSTED PROCESS	77/283,205	9/19/2007	3,435,124	5/27/2008
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDATASCIENCE	87509123	6/28/2017	5471274	5/15/2018
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDS	87509072	6/28/2017	5527813	7/13/2018
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDATASCIENCE	87509011	6/28/2017	5698180	3/12/2019
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDS	87508988	6/28/2017	5704067	3/19/2019
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDS INSIDE	87508967	6/28/2017	5522492	7/24/2018
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDS INSIDE	87496126	6/19/2017	5509770	7/3/2018
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDS	87496100	6/19/2017	5509769	7/3/2018
RxDataScience, Inc.	RXDATASCIENCE	87496071	6/19/2017	5471245	5/15/2018
Caerus Marketing Group, LLC	STUDYKIK	87551104	8/1/2017	5401630	2/13/2018
Caerus Marketing Group, LLC	STUDYKIK	87551083	8/1/2017	5412454	2/27/2018
Caerus Marketing Group, LLC	STUDYKIK	87519670	7/7/2017	5411471	2/27/2018
Synteract, Inc.	BRINGING CLINICAL TRIALS	90/041330	07/08/2020	6265650	02/09/2021

	TO LIFE				
Synteract, Inc.	S Design	87/880322	04/17/2018	5777077	01/11/2019
Synteract, Inc.	S Design	90/504631	02/02/2021	6595080	12/21/2021
Synteract, Inc.	S Stylized	78/186147	11/18/2002	2771811	10/07/2003
Synteract, Inc.	SYNTERACT	90/504612	02/02/2021	6595078	12/21/2021
Synteract, Inc.	SYNTERACTHCR	87/175409	09/19/2016	5190548	04/25/2017
Syneos Health US, Inc.	CHAMBERLAIN HEALTHCARE PUBLIC RELATIONS	87/440,090	5/8/2017	5457068	5/1/2018
Syneos Health US, Inc.	CHANDLER CHICCO AGENCY	87/440,103	5/8/2017	5911542	11/19/2019
Syneos Health US, Inc.	NAVICOR	87/406,693	4/11/2017	5316995	10/24/2017
Syneos Health US, Inc.	NAVICOR INVENTIV HEALTH (& DESIGN) STACKED	87/406,778	4/11/2017	5316997	10/24/2017
Syneos Health US, Inc.	NAVICOR THE ONCOLOGY AGENCY	87/406,808	4/11/2017	5456882	5/1/2018
Syneos Health US, Inc.	SHORTENING THE DISTANCE FROM LAB TO LIFE	87/394,701	5/31/2017	5394540	2/6/2018
Syneos Health, LLC	CULTURE OF OPPORTUNITY	87/124,101	8/2/2016	5272622	8/22/2017
Syneos Health, LLC	SYNEOS HEALTH	90/702,195	5/11/2021	6686548	3/29/2022
Syneos Health, LLC	SPHERICO	90/493,177	1/27/2021	6564420	11/16/2021
Syneos Health, LLC	SYNEOS ONE	88/679,042	11/4/2019	6068869	6/2/2020
	PATIENTPULSE				
Syneos Health, LLC	Patient Pulse	88/470,549	6/12/2019	6273546	2/16/2021
Syneos Health, LLC	DYNAMIC ASSEMBLY	88/450,697	5/29/2019	5975600	2/4/2020
Syneos Health, LLC	BIOPHARMACEUTICAL ACCELERATION MODEL	88/428,831	5/14/2019	6093742	7/7/2020

Syneos Health, LLC	BAM	88/428,843	5/14/2019	6161365	9/29/2020
Syneos Health, LLC	PRERISK	88/342,306	3/15/2019	6267294	2/9/2021
Syneos Health, LLC	SPEAK PEOPLE	88/136,353	9/28/2018	5750795	5/14/2019
Syneos Health, LLC	SPEAK PEOPLE	88/136,359	9/28/2018	5750796	5/14/2019
Syneos Health, LLC	CADENT MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS  Câdent	87/784,825	2/5/2018	5731076	4/23/2019
Syneos Health US, Inc.	SYNEOS HEALTH  Syneos  Health	87/717,521	12/12/2017	5814321	7/23/2019
Taylor Strategy Partners, LLC	TAYLOR STRATEGY PARTNERS	85/101,710	8/6/2010	4305621	3/19/2013
Syneos Health, LLC	Design Only	97/389,752	4/29/2022	7006265	3/21/2023

United States Trademark Applications:

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008213 FRAME: 0166

**RECORDED: 09/29/2023**